student” and “for the purpose of induction or admission into any group, organization, or society associated or 
connected with that institution.”  

Missouri §578.365- Class A Misdemeanor; Class C felony is the act creates a substantial risk to the life of the 
person.  

Oklahoma § 1190- For an organization, punishable by a fine of not more than One Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($1,500.00) and loss of rights for one year. The punishment for an individual is a fine up to $500 and 
/or imprisonment up to 90 days. Prohibits dangers to physical and mental health. 

Texas § Sec. 37.151- Class B misdemeanor, Class A if results in bodily injury.